The combined company expects to achieve merger benefits in the form of
operating cost savings. The pro forma earnings, which do not reflect any direct
costs or potential savings which are expected to result from the consolidation
of the operations of Greater Bay and SJNB, are not indicative of the results of
future operations. No assurances can be given with respect to the ultimate
level of expense savings. For further explanation about these risks, read the
information under "A Warning About Forward-Looking Information" and "Risk
Factors--We may not successfully integrate our business operations."

   73

Edgar Filing: GREATER BAY BANCORP - Form S-4/A

93

   Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

   As of June 30, 2001
   (In thousands)

   Greater
   Greater   Bay & SJNB
   Bay   SJNB   Adjustments(1)  Combined
   ---------- -------- -------------- ----------

Assets
  Cash and due from banks..... $  201,598 $ 27,008   $   --   $  228,606
  Federal funds sold.....   55,000   5,000   --   60,000
  Other short-term securities....   58   674   --   732
  Securities available-for-sale..  1,913,990  116,251   --   2,030,241
  Securities held-to-maturity and
   other.....   68,449   1,768   --   70,217
  Total loans, net.....  3,725,382  474,100   --   4,199,482
  Property, premises and
   equipment.....   37,905   5,133   --   43,038
  Interest receivable and other
   assets.....   222,595   30,587   --   253,182
   ---------- --------   --------   ----------
   Total assets..... $6,224,977 $660,521   $   --   $6,885,498
   ========== ========   ========   ==========

Liabilities
  Total deposits..... $4,316,752 $562,821   $   --   $4,879,573
  Other borrowings.....  1,344,926   20,539   --   1,365,465
  Other liabilities.....   92,157   6,635   12,800   111,592
  Trust Preferred Securities.....   99,500   --   --   99,500
   ---------- --------   --------   ----------
Total liabilities.....  5,853,335  589,995   12,800   6,456,130
   ---------- --------   --------   ----------
Shareholders' equity.....   371,642   70,526   (12,800)   429,368
   ---------- --------   --------   ----------
   Total liabilities and
   shareholders' equity..... $6,224,977 $660,521   $   --   $6,885,498
   ========== ========   ========   ==========

--------
(1) The table above reflects all nonrecurring Greater Bay and SJNB estimated
   merger-related costs as of June 30, 2001. The nonrecurring Greater Bay and
   SJNB estimated merger-related costs are not included on the unaudited pro
   forma condensed combined statement of operations but are included on the
   unaudited pro forma condensed combined balanced sheet as a reduction to
   shareholders' equity, net of a $3.5 million tax benefit. These costs will
   be charged to expense immediately following the consummation of the merger.
   These estimated merger-related costs are summarized below, in thousands:

   Merger Costs
   ------------------------
   Greater
   Bay   SJNB   Combined
   ------- ------- --------

Edgar Filing: GREATER BAY BANCORP - Form S-4/A

94

Financial advisory..... $1,350  $ 2,000 $ 3,350
Professional fees.....   200   650   850
Printing.....   50   100   150
Other.....   900   11,000  11,900
   ------  ------- -------
   Total..... $2,500  $13,750 $16,250
   ======  ======= =======

   74

   Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

   For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2001
   (In thousands, except per share and share amounts)

   Greater Bay
   Greater   & SJNB
   Bay   SJNB   Adjustments(2)  Combined
   ---------- --------- -------------- -----------

Interest on loans..... $  173,543 $  22,621   $  196,164
Interest on investment
 securities.....   41,412   4,317   45,729
Other interest income.....   3,546   163   3,709
   ---------- ---------   ---------   ----------
  Total interest income.....   218,501   27,101   245,602
Interest on deposits.....   65,871   8,934   74,805
Other interest expense.....   17,643   1,014   18,657
   ---------- ---------   ---------   ----------
Net interest income.....   134,987   17,153   152,140
Provision for loans losses....   16,777   600   17,377
   ---------- ---------   ---------   ----------
Net interest income after
 provision for loan losses....   118,210   16,553   134,763
Other income.....   23,062   1,397   24,459
Operating expenses.....   72,962   8,668   81,630
   ---------- ---------   ---------   ----------
Income before provision for
 income taxes.....   68,310   9,282   77,592
Provision for income taxes....   25,631   3,486   29,117
   ---------- ---------   ---------   ----------
  Net income..... $   42,679 $   5,796   $   48,475
   ========== =========   =========   ==========
Net income per share--
 basic(1)..... $   1.00 $   1.53   $   0.98
   ========== =========   =========   ==========
Average common shares
 outstanding..... 42,445,000 3,789,000   3,107,000   49,341,000
   ========== =========   =========   ==========
Net income per share--
 diluted(1)..... $   0.96 $   1.45   $   0.94
   ========== =========   =========   ==========
Average common and common
 equivalent shares
 outstanding..... 44,091,000 3,993,000   3,274,000   51,358,000
   ========== =========   =========   ==========

--------

Edgar Filing: GREATER BAY BANCORP - Form S-4/A

95

(1) Before merger and nonrecurring items.

(2) Calculated as the historical Greater Bay weighted average shares plus the
   historical SJNB weighted average shares adjusted for the assumed conversion
   ratio of 1.82.

   75

   Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

   For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2000
   (In thousands, except per share and share amounts)

   Greater Bay
   Greater   & SJNB
   Bay   SJNB   Adjustments(3)  Combined
   ---------- --------- -------------- -----------

Interest on loans..... $  130,583 $  21,603   $  152,186
Interest on investment
 securities.....   28,800   4,746   33,546
Other interest income.....   7,992   52   8,044
   ---------- ---------   ---------   ----------
  Total interest income.....   167,375   26,401   193,776
Interest on deposits.....   57,153   8,978   66,131
Other interest expense.....   3,497   1,084   4,581
   ---------- ---------   ---------   ----------
Net interest income.....   106,725   16,339   123,064
Provision for loans losses.....   13,936   375   14,311
   ---------- ---------   ---------   ----------
Net interest income after
 provision for loan losses.....   92,789   15,964   108,753
Other income.....   25,893   417   26,310
Operating expenses.....   58,689   8,142   66,831
   ---------- ---------   ---------   ----------
Income before provision for
 income taxes and merger and
 other related nonrecurring
 costs.....   59,993   8,239   68,232
Provision for income taxes.....   23,139   3,199   26,338
   ---------- ---------   ---------   ----------
Net income before merger and
 other related nonrecurring
 costs.....   36,854   5,040   41,894
Merger and other related
 nonrecurring costs, net tax
 (1).....   9,133   2,148   11,281
   ---------- ---------   ---------   ----------
  Net income..... $   27,721 $   2,892   $   30,613
   ========== =========   =========   ==========
Net income per share--basic
 (2)..... $   0.77 $   1.39   $   0.77
   ========== =========   =========   ==========
Average common shares
 outstanding..... 40,752,000 3,635,000   2,981,000   47,368,000
   ========== =========   =========   ==========
Net income per share--diluted
 (2)..... $   0.74 $   1.32   $   0.74

Edgar Filing: GREATER BAY BANCORP - Form S-4/A

96

   ========== =========   =========   ==========
Average common and common
 equivalent shares
 outstanding..... 42,557,000 3,806,000   3,121,000   49,484,000
   ========== =========   =========   ==========

--------
(1) Merger and other related costs include merger related expenses for SJNB of
   $3.4 million ($2.1 million net of tax) which are included in operating
   expenses in SJNB's Historical Selected Financial Data.

(2) Before merger and nonrecurring items.

(3) Calculated as the historical Greater Bay weighted average shares plus the
   historical SJNB weighted average shares adjusted for the assumed conversion
   ratio of 1.82.

   76

   Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

   For the Year Ended December 31, 2000
   (In thousands, except per share and share amounts)

   Greater Bay
   Greater   & SJNB
   Bay   SJNB   Adjustments(3)  Combined
   ---------- --------- -------------- -----------

Interest on loans..... $  290,757 $  44,942   $  335,699
Interest on investment
 securities.....   63,989   10,251   74,240
Other interest income.....   13,617   83   13,700
   ---------- ---------   ---------   ----------
  Total interest income.....   368,363   55,276   423,639
Interest on deposits.....   126,817   19,452   146,269
Other interest expense.....   9,583   2,198   11,781
   ---------- ---------   ---------   ----------
Net interest income.....   231,963   33,626   265,589
Provision for loans losses....   28,096   725   28,821
   ---------- ---------   ---------   ----------
Net interest income after
 provision for loan losses....   203,867   32,901   236,768
Other income.....   45,525   1,606   47,131
Operating expenses.....   122,612   16,932   139,544
   ---------- ---------   ---------   ----------
Income before provision for
 income taxes and merger and
 other related nonrecurring
 costs.....   126,780   17,575   144,355
Provision for income taxes....   48,537   6,803   55,340
   ---------- ---------   ---------   ----------
Net income before merger and
 other related nonrecurring
 costs, net of tax.....   78,243   10,772   89,015
Merger and other related
 nonrecurring costs, net of
 tax (1).....   19,703   2,148   21,851
   ---------- ---------   ---------   ----------

Edgar Filing: GREATER BAY BANCORP - Form S-4/A

97

  Net income..... $   58,540 $   8,624   $   67,164
   ========== =========   =========   ==========
Net income per share--basic
 (2)..... $   1.71 $   2.94   $   1.70
   ========== =========   =========   ==========
Average common shares
 outstanding..... 41,229,000 3,665,000   3,005,000   47,899,000
   ========== =========   =========   ==========
Net income per share--diluted
 (2)..... $   1.62 $   2.80   $   1.61
   ========== =========   =========   ==========
Average common and common
 equivalent shares
 outstanding..... 43,505,000 3,854,000   3,160,000   50,519,000
   ========== =========   =========   ==========

--------
(1) Merger and other related costs include merger related expenses for SJNB of
   $3.4 million ($2.1 million net of tax) which are included in operating
   expenses in SJNB's Historical Selected Financial Data.

(2) Before merger and nonrecurring items.

(3) Calculated as the historical Greater Bay weighted average shares plus the
   historical SJNB weighted average shares adjusted for the assumed conversion
   ratio of 1.82.

   77

   Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

   For the Year Ended December 31, 1999
   (In thousands, except per share and share amounts)

   Greater Bay
   Greater   & SJNB
   Bay   SJNB   Adjustments(3)  Combined
   ---------- --------- -------------- -----------

Interest on loans..... $  197,480 $  35,826   $  233,306
Interest on investment
 securities.....   43,549   7,374   50,923
Other interest income.....   14,348   57   14,405
   ---------- ---------   ---------   ----------
  Total interest income.....   255,377   43,257   298,634
Interest on deposits.....   84,842   13,746   98,588
Other interest expense.....   5,975   1,946   7,921
   ---------- ---------   ---------   ----------
Net interest income.....   164,560   27,565   192,125
Provision for loans losses....   14,039   862   14,901
   ---------- ---------   ---------   ----------
Net interest income after
 provision for loan losses....   150,521   26,703   177,224
Other income.....   42,979   1,866   44,845
Operating expenses.....   117,424   16,064   133,488
   ---------- ---------   ---------   ----------
Income before provision for
 income taxes and merger and
 other related nonrecurring

Edgar Filing: GREATER BAY BANCORP - Form S-4/A

98

 costs.....   76,076   12,505   88,581
Provision for income taxes....   25,406   5,079   30,485
   ---------- ---------   ---------   ----------
Net income before merger and
 other related nonrecurring
 costs, net of tax.....   50,670   7,426   58,096
Merger and other related
 nonrecurring costs, net of
 tax (1).....   6,486   309   6,795
   ---------- ---------   ---------   ----------
  Net income..... $   44,184 $   7,117   $   51,301
   ========== =========   =========   ==========
Net income per share--basic
 (2)..... $   1.21 $   2.13   $   1.20
   ========== =========   =========   ==========
Average common shares
 outstanding..... 38,245,000 3,491,000   2,863,000   44,599,000
   ========== =========   =========   ==========
Net income per share--diluted
 (2)..... $   1.15 $   2.00   $   1.14
   ========== =========   =========   ==========
Average common and common
 equivalent shares
 outstanding..... 40,304,000 3,722,000   3,052,000   47,078,000
   ========== =========   =========   ==========

--------
(1) Merger and other related costs include merger related expenses for SJNB of
   $487,000 ($309,000 net of tax) which are included in operating expenses in
   SJNB's Historical Selected Financial Data.
(2) Before merger and nonrecurring items.
(3) Calculated as the historical Greater Bay weighted average shares plus the
   historical SJNB weighted average shares adjusted for the assumed conversion
   ratio of 1.82.

   78

   Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

   For the Year Ended December 31, 1998
   (In thousands, except per share and share amounts)

   Greater
   Greater   Bay & SJNB
   Bay   SJNB   Adjustments(2)  Combined
   ---------- --------- -------------- ----------

Interest on loans..... $  155,543 $  31,252   $  186,795
Interest on investment
 securities.....   35,799   7,668   43,467
Other interest income.....   13,847   160   14,007
   ---------- ---------   ---------   ----------
  Total interest income.....   205,189   39,080   244,269
Interest on deposits.....   66,758   11,766   78,524
Other interest expense.....   7,160   1,711   8,871
   ---------- ---------   ---------   ----------
Net interest income.....   131,271   25,603   156,874
Provision for loans losses.....   8,279   436   8,715
   ---------- ---------   ---------   ----------

Edgar Filing: GREATER BAY BANCORP - Form S-4/A

99

Net interest income after
 provision for loan losses.....   122,992   25,167   148,159
Other income.....   21,941   1,824   23,765
Operating expenses.....   90,370   14,462   104,832
   ---------- ---------   ---------   ----------
Income before provision for
 income taxes and merger and
 other related nonrecurring
 costs.....   54,563   12,529   67,092
Provision for income taxes.....   19,105   5,040   24,145
   ---------- ---------   ---------   ----------
Net income before merger and
 other related nonrecurring
 costs, net of tax.....   35,458   7,489   42,947
Merger and other related
 nonrecurring costs, net of
 tax.....   1,674   --   1,674
   ---------- ---------   ---------   ----------
  Net income..... $   33,784 $   7,489   $   41,273
   ========== =========   =========   ==========
Net income per share--basic
 (1)..... $   0.95 $   2.06   $   0.98
   ========== =========   =========   ==========
Average common shares
 outstanding..... 37,049,000 3,635,000   2,981,000   43,665,000
   ========== =========   =========   ==========
Net income per share--diluted
 (1)..... $   0.89 $   1.92   $   0.91
   ========== =========   =========   ==========
Average common and common
 equivalent shares
 outstanding..... 39,639,000 3,902,000   3,200,000   46,741,000
   ========== =========   =========   ==========

--------
(1) Before merger and nonrecurring items.
(2) Calculated as the historical Greater Bay weighted average shares plus the
   historical SJNB weighted average shares adjusted for the assumed conversion
   ratio of 1.82.

   79

   EXPERTS

   The consolidated financial statements of Greater Bay incorporated in this
joint proxy statement/prospectus by reference to Greater Bay's Annual Report on
Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2000, have been so incorporated in